

BRUCE L. WOODBURY (Class of 1962)

Bruce L. Woodbury is a native Las Vegan who was appointed in 1981 to the Clark County Commission. He was elected to his first full term in 1982. Bruce served on the County Commission longer than anyone in the history of the State of Nevada.

Bruce graduated from Las Vegas High School in 1962 and attended the University of Utah, where he graduated Phi Beta Kappa and Magna Cum Laude. He then attended Stanford School of Law, where he earned his Doctor of Jurisprudence and was a member of the Board of Editors of the Stanford Law Review.

As a Clark County Commissioner, Bruce also served on the Board of Directors of the Las Vegas Valley Water District and Clark County Water Reclamation District, the University Medical Center Board of Trustees and the Clark County Liquor & Gaming Licensing Board.

Bruce Woodbury was the leader over the years in transportation, flood control and air quality improvement programs for Southern Nevada, and he proposed the County's Taxpayer Bill of Rights. Bruce was the first Chairman of the Regional Flood Control District Board, the Southern Nevada Regional Planning Coalition and the Clark County Air Quality Management Board. He has also served as Chairman of the Regional Transportation Commission for 18 years. The Las Vegas Beltway is named in honor of his service to Clark County.

As a community-minded citizen, Bruce also has been heavily involved in local civic and youth organizations over the years including the Civilian Military Council Lions Club, Nevada Special Olympics, American Red Cross, Henderson Chamber of Commerce, Boulder City Elks Lodge, Las Vegas Executives' Association, Boulder City Chamber of Commerce, University Medical Center Foundation and Nevada Highway Users Coalition.

Bruce is a partner in the law firm of Jolley Urga Wirth Woodbury & Standish and Chairman of the Board of Directors of Southwest USA Bank. He is also a member of the Las Vegas Monorail Company Board of Directors. He and his wife, Rose, who have resided in Boulder City since 1978, have seven children and seventeen grandchildren.

These biographies are based on research and could contain discrepancies. If there are any excerpts you feel should be changed please feel free to contact <u>dave@lvhsaa.com</u>.

WWW.LVHSAA.COM